

No. 24-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AND
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
Counsel of Record
BERIN SZÓKA
JAMES E. DUNSTAN
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(771) 200-4997
cbarthold@techfreedom.org

September 13, 2024

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING IS DEEPLY WRONG.....	5
A. The Second Circuit Ignored the Deregulatory History and Text of the Telecommunications Act of 1996	5
B. The Second Circuit Misapplied—and Drastically Curtailed—Conflict Pre- emption	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING IMPERILS TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATION.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3, 9
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	11
<i>In re: MCP No. 185 Open Internet Rule (FCC 24-52)</i> , 2024 WL 3650468 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024) (per curiam)	2
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	6, 12
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	6
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	8
47 U.S.C. § 160(e)	8, 9, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	1, 7, 9, 12, 14
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	1, 7, 9, 12

Other Authorities

*In re Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Comm’n’s
Rules & Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry)*, 2
FCC Rcd 3035 (1987) 7

In re Petition for Declaratory Ruling (Pulver), 19 FCC
Rcd 3307 (2004)..... 7, 8

Tom Struble, *The FCC’s Computer Inquiries: The
Origin Story Behind Net Neutrality*, Morning
Consult (May 23, 2017)..... 6
